

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary of Health &
Human Services, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-81-SEB-MJD

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY
HEALTH CENTERS, RYAN WHITE CLINICS FOR 340B ACCESS, LITTLE RIVERS
HEALTH CARE, INC., AND WOMENCARE, INC., DBA FAMILYCARE HEALTH
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Matthew Sidney Freedus
Rosie Dawn Griffin
Brendan Michael Tyler
Feldesman Tucker Leifer Fidell LLP
1129 20th St. NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 466-8960
*Counsel to National Association of Community
Health Centers*

Ronald S. Connelly
Powers Pyles Sutter & Verville, PC
1501 M Street, Northwest, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-6550
*Counsel to Ryan White Clinics for 340B
Access, Little Rivers Health Care, Inc, and
FamilyCare Health Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Lilly Misrepresents Contract Pharmacy Relationships, Which Have Been a
 Critical Component of the 340B Program for More Than Two Decades..... 4

 II. Lilly Seeks to Undo a Statutorily Required Program In which It Participated for
 More Than Two Decades..... 8

 III. Granting Lilly’s Motion for Summary Judgment Will Inflict Significant Harms on
 Covered Entities and Their Patients and Compromise Vital Safety-Net Services
 Throughout the Nation..... 13

 A. Covered Entities Use 340B Contract Pharmacy Savings to Provide Deep
 Discounts on High-Cost Medications to Eligible Patients..... 14

 B. Covered Entities Rely on 340B Contract Pharmacy Savings to Pay for
 Necessary and Required Health Care and Related Services..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Portland Retail Druggists Ass’n, Inc.,
425 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 7, 8

NACHC v. Azar, No. 1:20-cv-03032 (D.D.C. filed Oct. 21, 2020) (stayed) 4

RWC-340B v. Azar, Case No. 1:20-cv-02906 (D.D.C. filed Oct. 9, 2020) (stayed)..... 2, 4, 14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 13c..... 12

15 U.S.C. §§ 13–13b..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 254b(a)(1)..... 8, 21

42 U.S.C. § 254b(e)(5)(D) 10

42 U.S.C. § 254b(k)(3)(A)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(A) 7

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B) 12

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a(a)(5)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a(i)(6) 19

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(1) 19

Public Health Service Act, Pub. L. 78-410, § 330(a), 58 Stat. 682, 704 (1944)..... 11

Special Health Revenue Sharing Act of 1975, Pub. L. 94-63, § 501,
89 Stat. 304, 342–43 (1975)..... 11

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 1003.110 19

Federal Registers

Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program-Contract Pharmacy Services,
75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010)..... 9

Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992; Contract Pharmacy Services, 61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996)..... passim

Other Authorities

American Diabetes Association, Diabetes Care, Insulin Access and Affordability Working Group: Conclusions and Recommendations, Jan. 2018, *available at* <https://care.diabetesjournals.org/content/41/6/1299> 16

Eli Lilly & Co., *Limited Distribution Plan Notice for Eli Lilly and Company Products* (Sept. 1, 2020), https://www.rwc340b.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/Eli-Lilly-and-Company_Limited-Distribution-Plan_Public-Notice_Sept-1-2020.pdf..... 8, 18

Federal Trade Commission, University of Michigan Advisory Op., Letter to Dykema Gossett (Apr. 9, 2010), <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/advisory-opinions/university-michigan/100409univmichiganopinion.pdf>..... 12

H.R. Rep. No. 102–384(II) (1992)..... 12, 14, 20

HHS Gen. Counsel, Advisory Opinion 20-06 on Contract Pharmacies Under the 340B Program..... 2, 7

HHS-OIG, *Contract Pharmacy Arrangements in the 340B Program*, OEI-05-13-00431 (Feb. 4, 2014), <https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-05-13-00431.asp>..... 5, 6

HRSA, Bureau of Primary Health Care, *2018 Health Center Data: National Data, Other Data Elements* (2019) 22

HRSA, *Duplicate Discount Prohibition*, <https://www.hrsa.gov/opa/program-requirements/medicaid-exclusion/index.html>..... 7

HRSA, *FAQs, What is a “ship to bill to” arrangement?*, <https://www.hrsa.gov/opa/faqs/index.html/> 5

HRSA, *Health Center Program Data*, <https://data.hrsa.gov/tools/data-reporting/program-data?grantNum=H80CS06658> (last visited June 11, 2021)..... 24

HRSA, *Manufacturer Notices to Covered Entities* (July 2020), <https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/opa/pdf/limited-distribution-plan-notice-cialis.pdf> 8

Insulin: Examining the Factors Driving the Rising Cost of a Century Old Drug, Senate Report, 6, *Available at* [https://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Grassley-Wyden%20Insulin%20Report%20\(FINAL\).pdf](https://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Grassley-Wyden%20Insulin%20Report%20(FINAL).pdf) 15

Letter from Daniel Lopuch, Vice President Novartis Managed Mkts. Fin., Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp. (Aug. 17, 2020)..... 9

Letter from Daniel Lopuch, Vice President Novartis Managed Mkts. Fin., Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp. (Oct. 30, 2020)..... 9

Letter from Diana Espinosa to Derek L. Asay (May 17, 2021) (“May 17 letter”)..... 3

Letter from Gerald Gleeson, Vice President & Head, Sanofi US Market Access Shared Services, SanofiAventis U.S. LLC (July 2020), <https://www.rwc340b.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/Sanofi-340B-Program-Integrity-Initiative-Notification-7.2020.pdf>.. 9

Letter from House Committee on Energy & Commerce to Alex M. Azar II at 1 (Sept. 3, 2020), <https://energycommerce.house.gov/sites/democrats.energycommerce.house.gov/files/documents/HHS.2020.9.3.%20Final.pdf>..... 2

Letter from Kevin Gray, Senior Vice President, Strategic Operations, United Therapeutics Corporation (Nov. 18, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3pNrfgZ> 9

Letter from Members of Congress to Alex M. Azar II at 1 (Sept. 14, 2020) 2

Letter from Novo Nordisk Inc. to Covered Entities (Dec. 1, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2NQlzp> 9

Letter from Odalys Caprisecca, Exec. Dir., Strategic Pricing & Operations, AstraZeneca PLC (Aug. 17, 2020), <http://www.avitapharmacy.com/blog/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/AstraZeneca-Retail-Communication-340B-Final.pdf>..... 9

Letter from Robert P. Charrow to Anat Hakim (Sept. 21, 2020)..... 2

Letter from United States Senators to Alex M. Azar II at 1 (Sept. 17, 2020), https://www.baldwin.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/20200917%20Letter%20to%20HSRA_340B%20Enforcement_Final.pdf..... 2

NACHC, *Community Health Center Chartbook 2020* (Jan. 2020), <http://www.nachc.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/01/Chartbook-2020-Final.pdf>..... 21

Rachel Gillett & Shayanne Gal, *One Chart Reveals How the Cost of Insulin Has Skyrocketed in the US, Even Though Nothing About it Has Changed*, Business Insider (Sept. 18, 2019), <https://www.businessinsider.com/insulin-price-increased-last-decade-chart-2019-9> 15

Robert S. Nocon, et al., *Health Care Use and Spending for Medicaid Enrollees in Fed. Qualified Health Ctrs. Versus Other Primary Care Settings*, Am. J. Public Health (Sep. 15, 2016) 23

RWC-340B, *Value of Ryan White Providers and Impacts Associated with Resource Reduction*, 2–3 (Oct. 2020) 21

Sara Rosenbaum et al., *Cmty. Health Ctrs. Ten Years After the Affordable Care Act: A Decade of Progress and the Challenges Ahead*, Geiger Gibson RCHN Community Health Foundation Research Collaborative (Mar. 2020), <https://www.rchnfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/FINAL-GG-IB-61-ACA-CHC-3.4.20.pdf> 17

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *CPI Inflation Calculator*,
https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm..... 15

WIBW, *Community HealthCare System in St. Marys to close emergency room doors, adjust services* (Apr. 28, 2021), <https://www.wibw.com/2021/04/28/community-healthcare-system-in-st-marys-to-close-emergency-room-doors-adjust-services/> 23
